Sixty-third Legislative Assembly of North Dakota

HOUSE BILL NO. 1336

Introduced by

Representatives Wall, Anderson, J. Nelson, Williams

Senators Luick, Dotzenrod

- 1 A BILL for an Act to create and enact a new subsection to section 20.1-08-04 of the North
- 2 Dakota Century Code, relating to the proclamation for paddlefish tags; and to amend and
- 3 reenact subsections 22 and 23 of section 20.1-03-12 of the North Dakota Century Code,
- 4 relating to paddlefish tag license fees.

5 BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY OF NORTH DAKOTA:

- 6 **SECTION 1.** A new subsection to section 20.1-08-04 of the North Dakota Century Code is 7 created and enacted as follows:
- 8 The governor in the governor's order or proclamation may determine the number of
- 9 resident and nonresident paddlefish snagging tags to be issued for the taking of
- 10 paddlefish. If a limited number of paddlefish tags are to be issued, the governor shall
- 11 by order or proclamation declare the manner of issuance of the tag. The governor may
- 12 by order or proclamation determine the time period for which a recipient of a
- 13 paddlefish tag obtained by lottery is ineligible to apply for the same type of tag.
- 14 SECTION 2. AMENDMENT. Subsections 22 and 23 of section 20.1-03-12 of the North
- 15 Dakota Century Code are amended and reenacted as follows:
- 16 22. For a resident paddlefish tag annual license, threeten dollars per tag.
- For a nonresident paddlefish tag annual license, seven<u>twenty-five</u> dollars and fifty cents per tag.